


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with His Mercy and blessing, this project was finally completed.

We would like to extent our special gratitude to the Research Management
Institute (RMI), Universiti Teknologi MARA for the funding and continuous supports on

this research work.

We wish to thank Prof. Dr. Sharifah Aishah Syed Abdul Kadir, Dean of Faculty
of Chemical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA for her support and
encouragement on this research work. We also wish to extent our special thanks to Mr
Mohd Nazmi Mukelas for his help in completing the laboratory work. Our appreciations

also go to those who involve directly and indirectly in this research project.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title page

Research Offer Letter
Report [Submission Letter
Project Term Members
Acknowledgements

Table of contents

List of Tables
List of Figures
List of Nomenclature
Abstract
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.0 Research Background
1.1 Objectives
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Natural oil as corrosion inhibitor in aqueous solution
2.1 Corrosion study
2.1.1 Weight loss test method
2.1.2 Polarization resistance technique
CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODS
3.0 Materials
3. Formulation of PO inhibitor
3.1.1 Emulsifier
3.1.2 Solubility and stability of PO in water
3.1.2.1 Solubility and stability tests
3.1.2.2 Effect of pH and temperature
3.1.2.3 Stabilizing agent and the concentration
3.1.3 Inhibition efficiency of the formulated PO inhibitor
3.1.3.1 Different concentrations and temperatures

11
111

1v

vil
V111
1X

X1

w

0 N n R

12
12
12
13
13
13
14
14
15
15



3.1.3.2
3.14
32
3.2.1
322

CHAPTER 4
4.0
4.0.1

4.0.2
4.1
4.1.1
4.1.2
4.2
4.3

CHAPTER 5
5.0

5.1
REFERENCES

Enhancement of inhibition efficiency

Analysis of the formulated PO corrosion inhibitor
Corrosion test

Weight loss test

Potentiodynamic polarization test

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

Formulation of palm olein as corrosion inhibitor
Inhibition efficiency (IE) of the palm olein corrosion
inhibitor

Analysis of the palm olein corrosion inhibitor
Corrosion test

Weight loss test

Potentiodynamic polarization study

Adsorption isotherm relationship

Adsorption mechanism

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Conclusions

Recommendations

V1

16
16
17
17
19

20
20
23

24
27
27
32
33
34

37
37
38
39



ABSTRACT

Aluminium (Al) is an amazing material due to its low cost, lightweight and corrosion
resistance. However, Al is easily corroded when exposed in solution containing
pitting agents. Suitable corrosion inhibitor should be used and palm olein has a
promising characteristics. For this work, formulation of palm olein (PO) as corrosion
inhibitor for Al in aqueous solution was developed. Tween 20, hexane and diethyl
triamine were used as the additives and the formulated inhibitor was labeled as
POT20HA. The X-ray diffractometer (XRD) spectrum revealed that the POT20HA
was from an amide compound. The inhibition efficiency (IE) and behaviour of the
POT20HA were determined through weight loss (WL) and potentiodynamic
polarization (PP). For the tests, Al 6061 was immersed in 1 M HCI solution at
different temperatures of 26°C (299 K), 50°C (323 K) and 70°C (343 K) with
different concentrations of POT20HA of 0, 0.03, 0.07, 0.10, 0.13 and 0.17 M. The
WL test had shown that the IE increased with increasing concentration of POT20HA
at all temperatures under study. However, the IE decreased with increasing of
temperature and immersion time. The PP study revealed the POT20HA as a mixed
type of inhibitor, which is capable of protecting both the anodic and cathodic
reactions of the corrosion process. The corrosion tests showed that POT20HA
adsorbed on the Al 6061 surface through physical adsorption according to the
Langmuir isotherm relationship. The adsorption mechanism of POT20HA on the Al
6061 was through protonation of micelles by the HCl solution. The protonated
micelles, with the presence of CI” ions, adsorbed both on the cathodic and anodic
sides of the corroding surface. In such a way, bonding behavior of the carbonyl
group of the molecular structure of the palm olein on aluminium alloy in acid
solution was understood.

X1





