BONDING OF THE CARBONYL GROUP OF THE MOLECULAR STRCTURE OF PALM OLEIN ON ALUMINIUM ALLOY IN ACIDIC SOLUTION



BY:

WAN SHABUDDIN WAN ALI JUNAIDAH JAI

DECEMBER 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, with His Mercy and blessing, this project was finally completed.

We would like to extent our special gratitude to the Research Management Institute (RMI), Universiti Teknologi MARA for the funding and continuous supports on this research work.

We wish to thank Prof. Dr. Sharifah Aishah Syed Abdul Kadir, Dean of Faculty of Chemical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA for her support and encouragement on this research work. We also wish to extent our special thanks to Mr Mohd Nazmi Mukelas for his help in completing the laboratory work. Our appreciations also go to those who involve directly and indirectly in this research project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Title page		
Research Offer Letter			
	Report Submiss	sion Letter	11
	Project Term M	embers	111
	Acknowledgem	ents	1V
	Table of content	ts	v
	List of Tables		V11
	List of Figures		V111
	List of Nomencl	lature	1X
	Abstract		xi
	CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.0	Research Background	1
	1.1	Objectives	3
	CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	4
	2.0	Natural oil as corrosion inhibitor in aqueous solution	4
	2.1	Corrosion study	5
	2.1.1	Weight loss test method	7
	2.1.2	Polarization resistance technique	8
	CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODS	12
	3.0	Materials	12
	3.1	Formulation of PO inhibitor	12
	3.1.1	Emulsifier	13
	3.1.2	Solubility and stability of PO in water	13
	3.1.2.1	Solubility and stability tests	13
	3.1.2.2	Effect of pH and temperature	14
	3.1.2.3	Stabilizing agent and the concentration	14
	3.1.3	Inhibition efficiency of the formulated PO inhibitor	15
	3.1.3.1	Different concentrations and temperatures	15

3.1.3.2	Enhancement of inhibition efficiency	16
3.1.4	Analysis of the formulated PO corrosion inhibitor	16
3.2	Corrosion test	17
3.2.1	Weight loss test	17
3.2.2	Potentiodynamic polarization test	19
CHAPTER 4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	20
4.0	Formulation of palm olein as corrosion inhibitor	20
4.0.1	Inhibition efficiency (IE) of the palm olein corrosion	23
	inhibitor	
4.0.2	Analysis of the palm olein corrosion inhibitor	24
4.1	Corrosion test	27
.4.1.1	Weight loss test	27
4.1.2	Potentiodynamic polarization study	32
4.2	Adsorption isotherm relationship	33
4.3	Adsorption mechanism	34
CHAPTER 5	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	37
5.0	Conclusions	37
5.1	Recommendations	38
REFERENCES		39

ABSTRACT

Aluminium (Al) is an amazing material due to its low cost, lightweight and corrosion resistance. However, Al is easily corroded when exposed in solution containing pitting agents. Suitable corrosion inhibitor should be used and palm olein has a promising characteristics. For this work, formulation of palm olein (PO) as corrosion inhibitor for Al in aqueous solution was developed. Tween 20, hexane and diethyl triamine were used as the additives and the formulated inhibitor was labeled as POT20HA. The X-ray diffractometer (XRD) spectrum revealed that the POT20HA was from an amide compound. The inhibition efficiency (IE) and behaviour of the POT20HA were determined through weight loss (WL) and potentiodynamic polarization (PP). For the tests, Al 6061 was immersed in 1 M HCl solution at different temperatures of 26°C (299 K), 50°C (323 K) and 70°C (343 K) with different concentrations of POT20HA of 0, 0.03, 0.07, 0.10, 0.13 and 0.17 M. The WL test had shown that the IE increased with increasing concentration of POT20HA at all temperatures under study. However, the IE decreased with increasing of temperature and immersion time. The PP study revealed the POT20HA as a mixed type of inhibitor, which is capable of protecting both the anodic and cathodic reactions of the corrosion process. The corrosion tests showed that POT20HA adsorbed on the Al 6061 surface through physical adsorption according to the Langmuir isotherm relationship. The adsorption mechanism of POT20HA on the Al 6061 was through protonation of micelles by the HCl solution. The protonated micelles, with the presence of Cl⁻ ions, adsorbed both on the cathodic and anodic sides of the corroding surface. In such a way, bonding behavior of the carbonyl group of the molecular structure of the palm olein on aluminium alloy in acid solution was understood.